
1
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Everett G. Barry, Jr. (SBN 053119)
ebarry@mulvaneybarry.com
Patrick L. Prindle (SBN 87516)
pprindle@mulvaneybarry.com
John H. Stephens (SBN 82971)
jstephens@mulvaneybarry.com
MULVANEY BARRY BEATTY LINN & MAYERS LLP
401 West A Street, 17th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101-7994
Telephone: 619-238-1010
Facsimile: 619-238-1981

Attorneys for Thomas C. Hebrank,
Permanent Receiver

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, WESTERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLES P. COPELAND,
COPELAND WEALTH
MANAGEMENT, A FINANCIAL
ADVISORY CORPORATION,
AND COPELAND WEALTH
MANAGEMENT, A REAL
ESTATE CORPORATION,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 11-cv-08607-R-DTB

SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION
FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT
OF FEES AND COSTS TO
MULVANEY BARRY BEATTY LINN
& MAYERS LLP, COUNSEL FOR
PERMANENT RECEIVER

DATE: November 18, 2013
TIME: 10:00 a.m.
DEPT. 8, 2nd Floor

Judge: Honorable Manuel L. Real

Mulvaney Barry Beatty Linn & Mayers LLP (hereafter, "Mulvaney

Barry"), general counsel for Thomas C. Hebrank ("Receiver"), the Court-

appointed Permanent Receiver for Copeland Wealth Management, A

Financial Advisory Corporation (Copeland Financial); Copeland Wealth

Management, A Real Estate Corporation ("Copeland Realty"); and their

subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, the "Receivership Entities"), hereby

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 1 of 15   Page ID #:7483



2
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

submits its Seventh Interim Application for approval and payment of fees

and reimbursement of expenses.

I. INTRODUCTION

As the Court is aware, at the request of the Securities and Exchange

Commission ("Commission"), Thomas C. Hebrank was appointed

Permanent Receiver as part of the Judgment entered on October 25,

2011. [Dkt. Number 3]. On March 12, 2012, the Court authorized the

Receiver to employ Mulvaney Barry as counsel. [Dkt. Number 51].

Mulvaney Barry has represented the Receiver and appeared before the

Court at all subsequent hearings. Additionally, Mulvaney Barry assisted

the Receiver with respect to preparing his Interim Fee Applications and

responding to objections, and submitting the Receiver’s Forensic

Accounting Reports and periodic Receiver’s Reports.

During the Third Quarter of 2013 from July 1, 2013, through

September 30, 2013, Mulvaney Barry addressed several pressing legal

issues, including: preparation of opposition to the motion brought by the

Third-Party Claimant Tri Tool, Inc. (“Tri Tool”) and certain limited partners

for an order modifying the stay so they could bring claims against various

Receivership Entities in state court; negotiation of a settlement with the

lender of CP18’s property; generation with the Receiver of a Distribution

Schedule for CP18’s assets; preparation of a Motion for distribution of

CP18’s assets and of Replies to oppositions to the distribution motion filed

by Tri Tool and the same limited partners that sought modification of the

stay; coordination of the destruction of files of certain limited partnerships

as approved by the Court; coordination of final distributions to the lender

and new general partner of CP10 as authorized by the Court; continued

collection efforts on Notes Receivable owed to Receivership Entities; and

continuing the extensive review of the files obtained by the Receiver to

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 2 of 15   Page ID #:7484



3
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ensure coordinated and efficient management of the various matters to

maximize the Receiver’s collection of assets belonging to the Receivership

Estate. All work performed with respect to general receivership matters is

described in detail in the invoice attached hereto as Exhibit A, identified as

matter number HEBCO-100. Mulvaney Barry also addressed legal issues,

and responded appropriately, with respect to matters in litigation. That

work is described generally below, and described in detail in invoices

included in Exhibit A, identified by the specific matter numbers below:

HEBCO-100 General Copeland Receivership

 Mulvaney Barry negotiated a settlement with CP18’s former lender

for an allocation of disputed funds that had been held in escrow

following the sale of CP18’s North Carolina property. The settlement

brought an additional $212,000 into the receivership.

 Following negotiation of the settlement with CP18’s lender, Mulvaney

Barry prepared and filed a Motion for Approval of the Settlement,

which was granted by the Court.

 Mulvaney Barry assisted Receiver in the preparation of a Distribution

Schedule for CP18’s assets and prepared a Motion for an Order

Approving the Distribution based on the schedule. Voluminous

opposition to the motion was filed by Third-Party Claimant Tri Tool,

by a limited partner in CP3, and by certain limited partners in CP3

and CP18, to which the firm filed separate and extensive Replies.

The motion is pending.

 In conjunction with the Motion for an Order Approving the

Distribution of CP18’s Assets, the firm evaluated claims against

CP18 and engaged in negotiations with claimants through counsel

for Tri Tool, counsel for limited partners Dr. Janet Ihde, Dr. Melvin

Ross, and counsel for Dr. Neal Bricker.

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 3 of 15   Page ID #:7485



4
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 Mulvaney Barry coordinated the final distribution of funds to the

lender of CP10’s property and to the new general partner of CP10

consistent with the Settlement Agreement that previously was

approved by the Court.

 Mulvaney Barry further reviewed and analyzed documents related to

the various Receivership Entities and coordinated the production of

these documents to counsel for limited partners in several entities

included in the Receivership Estate.

 Mulvaney Barry received, reviewed, analyzed, and responded to

objections to Receiver’s Report #4.

 Mulvaney Barry assisted with preparation and filing the Permanent

Receiver’s Seventh Interim Fee Application, and coordinated the

Application with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

 Mulvaney Barry prepared and filed its Sixth Interim Fee Application

and coordinated the Application with the Securities and Exchange

Commission.

 Mulvaney Barry responded to numerous inquiries from limited

partners and/or their counsel relative to the status of the

Receivership proceedings and issues regarding guaranties by limited

partners of partnership real property loans.

 Mulvaney Barry coordinated preparation and filing of Orders related

to the various motions heard on August 19, 2013, September 16,

2013, and September 30, 2013.

HEBCO-130 Tri Tool, Inc. v. Copeland, et al.

Mulvaney Barry engaged in settlement discussions with counsel for

Tri Tool and counsel for defendants in the state court action, pending in

Sacramento County Superior Court. Among the defendants are CP3, and

the limited partners in CP3, some of whom became limited partners in

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 4 of 15   Page ID #:7486



5
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CP18. The settlement discussions were unsuccessful resulting in the

Motion of Tri Tool for an Order to Modify Stay. Counsel for CP3 limited

partners joined in the motion, which Mulvaney Barry opposed. The motion

was denied by the Court.

HEBCO-131 Shelton v. Charles Copeland, et al.

Mulvaney Barry received and evaluated a settlement agreement

negotiated between plaintiffs and individual defendants, several of whom

are limited partners in various Receivership entities. Several Receivership

entities also are defendants in the action, but are not parties to the

settlement agreement. The firm also analyzed a Joint Application for

Order determining Good Faith of Settlement filed by plaintiffs and the

individual defendants.

HEBCO-133 German American Capital Corp. v. Copeland, et al.

Mulvaney Barry evaluated possible settlement alternatives for this

case pending in Riverside County Superior Court, that would provide for

the dismissal of several Receivership entities.

HEBCO-135 CFI 1, 2, 3 Notes Receivable

Mulvaney Barry finalized and filed a Motion for Order Approving a

Settlement with Notes Receiveable Account Debtor Vellore Muraligopal,

pursuant to which the Receiver collected partial payment in the amount of

$24,765.06, plus three monthly payments each in the amount of

$2,708.41.

Mulvaney Barry negotiated and finalized the terms of the short sale

agreement related to the sale of the Nizzia property, and documented the

agreement in an Agreement Regarding Release of Collateral, which has

now been approved by the Court and should result in a total recovery of

$129,510.67 to the Receivership Estate. Mulvaney Barry followed up with

the real estate agents to determine the status of the closing of the Nizzia

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 5 of 15   Page ID #:7487



6
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

short sale. Mulvaney Barry continued to analyze the strategy for collection

of the remaining notes receivable obligations.

HEBCO-141 Stauffer’s Landscape, Inc.

Mulvaney Barry prepared the Default Judgment documents in the

lawsuit filed by the Receiver against notes receivable account debtor

Stauffer’s Landscape, Inc. Mulvaney Barry received the Default Judgment

entered by the Court and prepared and recorded an Abstract of Judgment.

For services provided in the case from July 1, 2013, through

September 30, 2013, Mulvaney Barry has incurred the amount of

$118,998.00 in fees, and the amount of $4,972.20 in expenses. The firm

worked a total of 402.4 hours at the Court-Approved attorney hourly rate of

$295, and 2.9 hours at the Legal Assistant hourly rate of $100. Detailed

descriptions of all services provided by Mulvaney Barry appear in the

invoices attached hereto as Exhibit A. Considering the nature and time

constraints attendant to the services provided, the complexity of legal

issues addressed, and the results obtained, the requested fees and costs

are reasonable.

II. FEE APPLICATION

Mulvaney Barry established separate files for the Receivership and

for each individual matter. For this Seventh Interim Application, time was

recorded with respect to the following matters:

HEBCO-100 General Copeland Receivership

HEBCO-130 Tri Tool, Inc. v Copeland, et al.

HEBCO-131 Shelton v. Charles Copeland, et al.

HEBCO-133 German American Capital Corp. v. Copeland, et al.

HEBCO-135 CFI, LP’s 1, 2, and 3 Notes Receivable

HEBCO-141 Stauffer’s Landscape, Inc.

/////

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 6 of 15   Page ID #:7488



7
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1. Activity Summary

Within each separate matter file, Mulvaney Barry recorded its time in

various categories, assigning a Category Activity Code to each, as follows:

A. General Receivership

B. Asset Investigation & Recovery

C. Reporting

D. Asset Sales

E. Claims & Distributions

F. Legal Matters & Pending Litigation

With regard to this Seventh Interim Application, work was performed

in various activity categories, as follows:

A. General Receivership

This category contains time spent assisting the Receiver in (a)

proceeding with Receiver’s duties pursuant to the Commission's Complaint

and the Judgment entered by the Court; (b) various discussions with the

Commission regarding structure of the Receivership Entities, their assets,

and the general status of the receivership proceeding; (c) communications

with the Permanent Receiver regarding the scope and effect of the

Receiver's appointment and the other provisions of the Judgment; (d)

extensive review and analysis of issues relating to settlement with various

parties and obtaining Court approval of those settlements (e) further

analysis of potential claims against the Receivership Estate; (f) assisting

the Receiver with the preparation and filing of the Receiver’s Forensic

Report and periodic Receiver’s Reports. Mulvaney Barry also advised the

Receiver regarding issues relating to assets held by various Receivership

Entities and litigation affecting those assets, as well as provided counsel

with respect to issues as raised by the Receiver.

/////

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 7 of 15   Page ID #:7489



8
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

A summary of time expended related to Activity Code A follows:

Name Title Rate Hours Fees

Everett G. Barry, Jr. Partner $295 20.0 $5,900.00

John H. Stephens Of Counsel $295 74.8 $22,066.00

Patrick L. Prindle Senior
Associate

$295 6.0 $1,770.00

Toby S. Kovalivker Associate $295 79.1 $23,334.50

Gayle R. Curtis Paralegal $100 2.7 $270.00

TOTAL ACTIVITY A 182.6 $53,340.50

B. Asset Investigation & Recovery

This category contains time expended assisting the Receiver

identifying, analyzing, and recovering potential assets, including the

evaluation of utilizing litigation and non-litigation procedures to recover the

assets.

A summary of time expended related to Activity Code B follows:

Name Title Rate Hours Fees

Everett G. Barry, Jr. Partner $295 1.0 $295.00

John H. Stephens Of Counsel $295 3.8 $1,121.00

Toby S. Kovalivker Associate $295 68.7 $20,266.50

TOTAL ACTIVITY B 73.5 $21,682.50

C. Reporting

This category contains time incurred appearing at the hearing on the

Receiver's Interim Fee Applications, assisting with the preparation and the

filing of Receiver's Seventh Interim Application [Dkt. Number 317]. This

category includes all time expended relative to reporting to the Court, as

well as responding to objections filed by various parties to those reports.

/////

/////

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 8 of 15   Page ID #:7490



9
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

A summary of time expended related to Activity Code C follows:

Name Title Rate Hours Fees

Everett G. Barry, Jr. Partner $295 3.9 $1,150.50

John H. Stephens Of Counsel $295 4.1 $1,209.50

Patrick L. Prindle
Senior
Associate

$295 .8 $236.00

Toby S. Kovalivker Associate $295 5.8 $1,711.00

Kelly A. Tran Associate $295 .8 $236.00

TOTAL ACTIVITY C 15.4 $4,543.00

D. Asset Sales

This category contains time incurred with respect to disposing of

assets held by the Receivership Estate.

A summary of time expended related to Activity Code D follows:

Name Title Rate Hours Fees

Everett G. Barry, Jr. Partner $ 295 2.9 $855.50

John H. Stephens Of Counsel $295 89.2 $26,314.00

Stacy H. Rubin Associate $295 .3 $88.50

TOTAL ACTIVITY D 92.4 $27,258.00

E. Claims & Distributions

This category contains time incurred formulating, gaining Court

Approval, and administering claims and claims procedures.

A summary of time expended related to Activity Code E follows:

Name Title Rate Hours Fees

Everett G. Barry, Jr. Partner $295 1.5 $442.50

John H. Stephens Of Counsel $295 3.9 $1,150.50

Toby Kovalivker Associate $295 2.6 $767.00

TOTAL ACTIVITY E 7.6 $2,360.00

/////

/////

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 9 of 15   Page ID #:7491



10
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

F. Legal Matters & Pending Litigation

This category contains time assisting the Receiver with pending

litigation involving the various Receivership Entities. During the period

encompassed by Mulvaney Barry’s Seventh Interim Application, six

Receivership Entities were involved in active or threatened litigation. With

respect to time expended during the period of this Seventh Interim

Application, the following matter files reflect work performed relative to

actively litigated matters:

HEBCO-100 General Copeland Receivership

HEBCO-130 Tri Tool, Inc. v Copeland, et al.

HEBCO-131 Shelton v. Charles Copeland, et al.

HEBCO-133 German American Capital Corp. v. Copeland, et al.

HEBCO-135 CFI 1, 2, 3 - Notes Receivable

HEBCO-141 Stauffer’s Landscape, Inc.

A summary of time expended related to Activity Code F follows:

Name Title Rate Hours Fees

Everett G. Barry, Jr. Partner $295 4.1 $1,209.50

Natalie D. Wilhelm Partner $295 3.2 $944.00

John H. Stephens Of Counsel $295 5.3 $1,563.50

Patrick L. Prindle Sr. Associate $295 .5 $147.50

Toby S. Kovalivker Associate $295 20.1 $5,929.50

Laura A. Brayton Paralegal $100 .2 $20.00

TOTAL ACTIVITY F 33.2 $9,814.00

2. Matter Summary

The following is a summary of fees billed by each professional with

respect to each matter:

/ / / /

/ / / /

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 10 of 15   Page ID
 #:7492



11
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Matter No.
Professional

EGB NDW JHS PLP TSK SHR KAT GRC LAB Total Fees
HEBCO-100

Jul. '13 4.4 12.8 2.0 25.7 44.9 $13,245.50
Aug. '13 7.9 32.4 .5 51.4 .8 2.7 95.2 $27,557.50
Sep. '13 14.2 3.2 87.5 59.9 .3 165.1 $48,704.50

305.2 $89,507.50
HEBCO-130

Jul. '13 3.1 39.0 4.3 17.8 64.2 $18,939.00

Aug. '13 7.9 .5 1.0 9.4 $2,773.00

Sep. '13 .5 .5 $147.50
74.1 $21,859.50

HEBCO-131

Jul. '13

Aug. '13 .4 .4 $118.00

Sep. '13

.4 $118.00
HEBCO-133

Jul. '13 .2 .2 $59.00

Aug. '13 .4 .5 .9 $265.50

Sep. '13

1.1 $324.50
HEBCO-135

Jul. '13 2.1 7.7 9.8 $2,891.00

Aug. '13 1.4 8.1 9.5 $2,802.50

Sep. '13 1.0 1.0 $295.00
20.3 $5,988.50

HEBCO-141

Jul. '13 .3 .3 $88.50

Aug. '13 .3 2.8 .2 3.3 $934.50

Sep. '13 .6 .6 $177.00
4.2 $1,200.00

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 11 of 15   Page ID
 #:7493



12
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Professionals:

EGB … Everett G. Barry, Jr. NDW … Natalie D. Wilhelm

JHS … John H. Stephens PLP … Patrick L. Prindle

TSK … Toby S. Kovalivker SHR … Stacy H. Rubin

KAT … Kelly A. Tran GRC … Gayle R. Curtis

LAB … Laura A. Brayton

3. Costs

Mulvaney Barry requests that the Court approve $4,972.20 in costs.

Summarized below are the out-of-pocket costs incurred. A detailed listing

of each expense is summarized at the end of each sub-matter in Exhibit A.

Mulvaney Barry charges $.15 per page for copies. The messenger

category includes court messenger services, hand delivery charges and

FedEx or other overnight services. The filing fees category includes court

filing fees, recording fees, and other state statutory fees.

Description Amount

Telephone Conference Calls $8.03

Computerized Research $129.85
Document Production Charges

(@ .14 plus tax = .15 per page) $4,072.04

U.S. Postage $727.58

Fed Ex / Calif. Overnight / OnTrac / UPS $216.09

Transportation $324.90

Pacer $77.10

Photocopies (4,395 @ .15) $659.20

Transcripts $15.00

Fidelity National Default Service $1,002.41

IRS Reimbursement re Response To Subpoena ($2,260.00)

TOTAL $4,972.20

/////

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 12 of 15   Page ID
 #:7494



13
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

III. THE REQUESTED FEES ARE REASONABLE AND

SHOULD BE ALLOWED

As described above, at the Receiver's request, Mulvaney Barry

addressed numerous complex legal issues facing the Receivership

Entities and the administration of the receivership. Among other things, the

firm assisted the Receiver in:

(a) Investigating the assets and liabilities of the Receivership

Entities;

(b) Developing and implementing strategies to maximize asset

values and minimize administrative expenses;

(c) Representing the Receiver in obtaining the Court’s approval of

his Seventh Interim Application and assisting the Receiver in filing various

reports;

(d) Negotiating the sale and abandonment of various properties,

and obtaining approval from the Court with respect to those activities;

(e) Opposing the Motion by Tri Tool, Inc. to modify the stay;

(f) Preparation of the Motion for Court approval of the CP-18

settlement; and

(g) Continuing to stabilize the volatile situation in which the status

of the Limited Partnerships vis-à-vis the receivership was unclear, and

deflecting certain limited partners’ claims that they were entitled to assets

of the Receivership Estate.

As is often the case in regulatory receiverships, the complexity and

urgency of legal issues at the outset of the case warrants the use of more

experienced attorneys. The work by Mulvaney Barry was performed at the

discounted hourly rate of $295.00 approved by this Court. The three

primary attorneys, Everett G. Barry, Jr.; John H. Stephens; and Patrick L.

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 13 of 15   Page ID
 #:7495



14
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Prindle have been practicing approximately 40, 35, and 34 years,

respectively. Ms. Kovalivker has been practicing law for approximately 9

years. The Mulvaney Barry total hourly rate for those attorneys has been

significantly reduced to $295. Additionally, Mulvaney Barry paralegals

performed certain work during the Third Quarter, all of which was billed at

the discounted hourly rate of $100. The time expended and hourly rates

are very reasonable considering the skill and experience of the attorneys

and paralegals engaged in performing the above-described work.

IV. CONCLUSION

The skill and experience of Mulvaney Barry in complex litigation,

bankruptcies and receiverships, corporate and real estate transactions,

and banking and finance was of great value and allowed the firm to

efficiently represent the Receiver and the Receivership Entities. The

requested fees and costs are reasonable and should be approved. This

Seventh Interim Application has been submitted to the SEC in accordance

with the Commission’s rules on the compensation of professionals for

receivers.

WHEREFORE, Mulvaney Barry respectfully requests an order, as

follows:

1. Applicant has incurred $118,998.00 in fees and $4,972.20 in

costs during the Application period. As in its previous fee applications,

Applicant requests approval of payment of 75% of the fees on an interim

basis in the amount of $89,248.50 plus $4,972.20 in costs, for a total of

$94,220.70 from available unrestricted Receivership funds. This interim

award would result in the Court retaining jurisdiction over payment of the

balance of Applicant’s fees of 25% for further order of the Court. Given

the discounted rates previously approved by the Court and the value of the

/////

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 14 of 15   Page ID
 #:7496



15
SEVENTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF
FEES AND COSTS TO MULVANEY BARRY

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

services rendered, Applicant believes that this interim payment of 75% of

Applicant’s fees is warranted and appropriate; and

2. Granting such other and further relief as is appropriate.

DATED: October 18, 2013 MULVANEY BARRY BEATTY LINN
& MAYERS LLP

By: ___/s/ Patrick L. Prindle
Everett G. Barry, Jr.
John H. Stephens
Patrick L. Prindle

Attorneys for Permanent Receiver,
Thomas C. Hebrank

HEBCO.125.504797.1

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-4   Filed 10/18/13   Page 15 of 15   Page ID
 #:7497



Exhibit A

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 1 of 60   Page ID #:7498



EXHIBIT A, pg. 1 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 2 of 60   Page ID #:7499



EXHIBIT A, pg. 2 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 3 of 60   Page ID #:7500



EXHIBIT A, pg. 3 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 4 of 60   Page ID #:7501



EXHIBIT A, pg. 4 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 5 of 60   Page ID #:7502



EXHIBIT A, pg. 5 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 6 of 60   Page ID #:7503



EXHIBIT A, pg. 6 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 7 of 60   Page ID #:7504



EXHIBIT A, pg. 7 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 8 of 60   Page ID #:7505



EXHIBIT A, pg. 8 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 9 of 60   Page ID #:7506



EXHIBIT A, pg. 9 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 10 of 60   Page ID
 #:7507



EXHIBIT A, pg. 10 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 11 of 60   Page ID
 #:7508



EXHIBIT A, pg. 11 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 12 of 60   Page ID
 #:7509



EXHIBIT A, pg. 12 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 13 of 60   Page ID
 #:7510



EXHIBIT A, pg. 13 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 14 of 60   Page ID
 #:7511



EXHIBIT A, pg. 14 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 15 of 60   Page ID
 #:7512



EXHIBIT A, pg. 15 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 16 of 60   Page ID
 #:7513



EXHIBIT A, pg. 16 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 17 of 60   Page ID
 #:7514



EXHIBIT A, pg. 17 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 18 of 60   Page ID
 #:7515



EXHIBIT A, pg. 18 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 19 of 60   Page ID
 #:7516



EXHIBIT A, pg. 19 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 20 of 60   Page ID
 #:7517



EXHIBIT A, pg. 20 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 21 of 60   Page ID
 #:7518



EXHIBIT A, pg. 21 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 22 of 60   Page ID
 #:7519



EXHIBIT A, pg. 22 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 23 of 60   Page ID
 #:7520



EXHIBIT A, pg. 23 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 24 of 60   Page ID
 #:7521



EXHIBIT A, pg. 24 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 25 of 60   Page ID
 #:7522



EXHIBIT A, pg. 25 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 26 of 60   Page ID
 #:7523



EXHIBIT A, pg. 26 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 27 of 60   Page ID
 #:7524



EXHIBIT A, pg. 27 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 28 of 60   Page ID
 #:7525



EXHIBIT A, pg. 28 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 29 of 60   Page ID
 #:7526



EXHIBIT A, pg. 29 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 30 of 60   Page ID
 #:7527



EXHIBIT A, pg. 30 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 31 of 60   Page ID
 #:7528



EXHIBIT A, pg. 31 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 32 of 60   Page ID
 #:7529



EXHIBIT A, pg. 32 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 33 of 60   Page ID
 #:7530



EXHIBIT A, pg. 33 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 34 of 60   Page ID
 #:7531



EXHIBIT A, pg. 34 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 35 of 60   Page ID
 #:7532



EXHIBIT A, pg. 35 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 36 of 60   Page ID
 #:7533



EXHIBIT A, pg. 36 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 37 of 60   Page ID
 #:7534



EXHIBIT A, pg. 37 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 38 of 60   Page ID
 #:7535



EXHIBIT A, pg. 38 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 39 of 60   Page ID
 #:7536



EXHIBIT A, pg. 39 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 40 of 60   Page ID
 #:7537



EXHIBIT A, pg. 40 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 41 of 60   Page ID
 #:7538



EXHIBIT A, pg. 41 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 42 of 60   Page ID
 #:7539



EXHIBIT A, pg. 42 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 43 of 60   Page ID
 #:7540



EXHIBIT A, pg. 43 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 44 of 60   Page ID
 #:7541



EXHIBIT A, pg. 44 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 45 of 60   Page ID
 #:7542



EXHIBIT A, pg. 45 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 46 of 60   Page ID
 #:7543



EXHIBIT A, pg. 46 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 47 of 60   Page ID
 #:7544



EXHIBIT A, pg. 47 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 48 of 60   Page ID
 #:7545



EXHIBIT A, pg. 48 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 49 of 60   Page ID
 #:7546



EXHIBIT A, pg. 49 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 50 of 60   Page ID
 #:7547



EXHIBIT A, pg. 50 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 51 of 60   Page ID
 #:7548



EXHIBIT A, pg. 51 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 52 of 60   Page ID
 #:7549



EXHIBIT A, pg. 52 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 53 of 60   Page ID
 #:7550



EXHIBIT A, pg. 53 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 54 of 60   Page ID
 #:7551



EXHIBIT A, pg. 54 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 55 of 60   Page ID
 #:7552



EXHIBIT A, pg. 55 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 56 of 60   Page ID
 #:7553



EXHIBIT A, pg. 56 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 57 of 60   Page ID
 #:7554



EXHIBIT A, pg. 57 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 58 of 60   Page ID
 #:7555



EXHIBIT A, pg. 58 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 59 of 60   Page ID
 #:7556



EXHIBIT A, pg. 59 of 59

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-5   Filed 10/18/13   Page 60 of 60   Page ID
 #:7557



1
CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT CASE NO. 2:11-CV-08607-R-DTB

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Everett G. Barry, Jr. (SBN 053119)
ebarry@mulvaneybarry.com
Patrick L. Prindle (SBN 87516)
pprindle@mulvaneybarry.com
John H. Stephens (SBN 82971)
jstephens@mulvaneybarry.com
MULVANEY BARRY BEATTY LINN & MAYERS LLP
401 West A Street, 17th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101-7994
Telephone: 619-238-1010
Facsimile: 619-238-1981

Attorneys for Thomas C. Hebrank,
Permanent Receiver

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, WESTERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLES P. COPELAND,
COPELAND WEALTH
MANAGEMENT, A FINANCIAL
ADVISORY CORPORATION,
AND COPELAND WEALTH
MANAGEMENT, A REAL
ESTATE CORPORATION,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB

CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT

DATE: November 18, 2013
TIME: 10:00 a.m.
DEPT. 8, 2nd Floor

Judge: Hon. Manuel L. Real

I, Patrick L. Prindle certify that:

1. Applicant has read the Seventh Interim Application for Approval

and Payment of Fees and Costs to Mulvaney Barry Beatty Linn & Mayers

LLP, Counsel For Permanent Receiver;

2. To the best of the Applicant’s knowledge, information and belief

formed after reasonable inquiry, the Seventh Interim Application for

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-6   Filed 10/18/13   Page 1 of 3   Page ID #:7558



2
CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT CASE NO. 2:11-CV-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Approval and Payment of Fees and Costs to Mulvaney Barry Beatty Linn &

Mayers LLP and all fees and expenses therein are true and accurate and

comply with the Billing Instructions;

3. All fees contained in the Application are based on the rates

listed in the Applicant's fee schedule as follows:

Name Title Rate

Everett G. Barry Partner $295

John A. Mayers Partner $295

Rex B. Beatty Partner $295

John H. Stephens Of Counsel $295

Natalie D. Wilhelm Partner $295

Patrick L. Prindle Sr. Associate $295

Toby S. Kovalivker Associate $295

Kelly A. Tran Associate $295

Such fees are reasonable, necessary and commensurate with the

skill and experience required for the activity performed;

4. Applicant has not included in the amount for which

reimbursement is sought the amortization of the cost of any investment,

equipment, or capital outlay (except to the extent that any such

amortization is included within the permitted allowable amounts set forth

herein for photocopies and facsimile transmission); and,

5. In seeking reimbursement for a service which Applicant

justifiably purchased or contracted for from a third party (such as copying,

imaging, bulk mail, messenger service, overnight courier, computerized

research, or title and lien searches), Applicant requests reimbursement

only for the amount billed to Applicant by the third party vendor and paid by

Applicant to such vendor. If such services are performed by the receiver,

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-6   Filed 10/18/13   Page 2 of 3   Page ID #:7559



3
CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT CASE NO. 2:11-CV-08607-R-DTB

M
U

L
V

A
N

E
Y

B
A

R
R

Y
B

E
A

T
T

Y
L

IN
N

&
M

A
Y

E
R

S
A

L
IM

IT
E

D
L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

V
E

N
T

E
E

N
T

H
F

L
O

O
R

4
0
1

W
E

S
T

A
S

T
R

E
E

T
S

A
N

D
IE

G
O

,
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
9

2
1

0
1

-7
9
4

4
T

E
L

E
P

H
O

N
E

6
1

9
2

3
8

-1
0

1
0

F
A

C
S

IM
IL

E
6

1
9

2
3
8

-1
9
8

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the receiver will certify that it is not making a profit on such reimbursable

service.

DATED: October 18, 2013 MULVANEY BARRY BEATTY LINN &
MAYERS LLP

By: ___/s/ Patrick L. Prindle
Everett G. Barry, Jr.
John H. Stephens
Patrick L. Prindle

Attorneys for Permanent Receiver,
Thomas C. Hebrank

HEBCO.125.504796.1

Case 2:11-cv-08607-R-DTB   Document 372-6   Filed 10/18/13   Page 3 of 3   Page ID #:7560


